## MOTION NO. 1821

A MOTION declaring that an emergency exists with regard to the King County Multi-purpose Stadium and authorizing the King County Executive to take all necessary and appropriate action to maintain the safety of the project and to proceed to execute the completion of the construction in as expeditious a manner as possible.

WHEREAS, King County entered into a contract with the Donald M. Drake Company on September 18, 1972, for the complete construction of the King County Multi-purpose Stadium, and

WHEREAS, the Donald M. Drake Company stopped work on this project on November 22, 1974, and repeatedly declared its intention not to return to work on the project on December 2, 1974, as directed by the King County Executive, and

WHEREAS, the Donald M. Drake Company did not resume work on the project by twelve o'clock noon on December 2, 1974, and

WHEREAS, the abandonment of the project which is approximately 70% complete creates a hazard to public health, safety and welfare, and

WHEREAS, the public interest and property of the county will suffer material injury and/or damage by delay,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: An emergency exists with regard to the King County Multipurpose Stadium and the King County Executive is hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary and appropriate action to protect and complete construction thereof in an expeditious and economical a manner as possible under the circumstances.

Any contracts pursuant hereto shall be approved by the Council before execution.

ATTEST:

the

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

PASSED this and day of December , 1974.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON anne ist forthe

Thomas M. Forsythe, Chairman